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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
5/S End of Marcella Avenue, 378.44° W of the |

¢/l Greens Lane *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9019 Marcella Avenue)
2bnd Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

4" Council District

*  Case No, 06-580-SPH
Vipul Varma 1
Petitioner *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petitioh for
Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject propeﬂty, Vipul Varma. The Petitioner reqhests
a special hearing to approve access to the local street (Marceila Avenue) through the emstlng
right-of-way, which is 20 feet wide and approximately 380 feet long, in lieu of the required in-fee
strip, putsuant to Section 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore County Code, for a proposed two-lot
minot subdivision. The subject property and requested relief are more particulquy described on
the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request was Sonny Fadeyi,
Power of Attorney for Vipul Varma, property owner, Douglas W, DuVal, the Surveyor who
prepared the site plan for this property, and Anthony J, DiPaula, Esquire, attorney for the
Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is a landlocked
parcel situated at the end of a panhandle driveway, which is located on the south side of the end
of Marcella Avenue, just west of the mtersectmn of Greens Lane and leerty Road in
Randallstown. The property contains a gross area of 6 8 acres, more or less,, zoned R.C.5 Ilﬁnd is
improved with a single family residence, which cons;sts of both a one- story and zlz'ﬂctemhf.-:-¢|:‘l]J two-
story frame structure. Mr. Fadeyi has owned and resided on the property for many years

however, recently sold the parcel to Mr. Varma, who: wishes to subdivide the property to- create

two additional building lots. As shown on the site pian, the property’s only access to a ¢0unty
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right of way (Marcella Avenue) is a 380-foot use in common r1ght-0f-way/dr1veway that hais ‘been
in existence since 1949, This 20-fool easement also pr{mdes access to two other dwellmgs and
several unimproved but potentially buildable lots along this panhandle driveway. The prgpnsed
lots and dwelling orientations are shown on the site Eplan marked as Petitione{_r"s Exhibit 1. At
issue is whether the proposed lots can utilize the ex}isting common frigh‘;raf-\?ay for acdre%';ss to
Marcella Avenue in lieu of the in-fee access required by the Baltimore County Code. ‘ i

In support of the proposal, the Petitioner noted that the use in common right-éf—way
has existed for many years and is currently in use. Moreover, the Petitioner has discussed his
plans with adjoining neighbors who have no objections to the proposal. However, there was some
concern expressed over future maintenance of the driveway, particularly during the consttzllmtion
phase. I

Section 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore County Code allows access via an existing right-
of-way provided that same is established before a proposed development plan is submitted.
Subsection (b)2(ii) thereof specifies that a panhandle driveway must be 12 feet wide per lot, or a
minimum of 24 feet wide for the two lots proposed here. The Petitioner testified that if the access

is approved to permit the proposed subdivision, he will repave the existing driveway to a width of

16 feet,

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested relief. As noted above, the subject use-in-common driveway was estaljr)lished
in 1949 and is currently in use. Thus, it appears that relief can be granted without detriimental
impact to adjacent properties. Moreover, there were no advetse Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and the neighbors support the
proposal, provided the Petitioner maintains this access as noted above. In this regard, the
Petitioner indicated a willingness to enter into a use in common maintenance agreement/ccfvenant
with al] affected parties for the future upkeep of the c}riveway. Thus, as a condition to th;e relief
granted, I will require that the Petitioner enter into sucj:h an agreement and record a copy of same

with the record plat for each of the proposed dwellings. Additionally, I will require that the paved
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portion of the driveway be widened to a width of 161 feet prior to the 1ssu£mc¢ of any use and
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occupancy permits for the new dwellings.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and pubiic“hearing oti this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREF ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zonlng Commissioner for Baltimore County

this ‘ 3 day of July 2006 that the Petition for Spe¢1a1 Heating to approve aq:cess to thé 1ocal

street (Marcella Avenue) through the existing rtght-of -way, which is 20 foet wide and 380 feet
long, in lieu of the required in-fee strip, pursuant to Sectlon 32-4-409(c) of the Baltimore dounty
Code, for the proposed two lots, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions: |

1} The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as
the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason this order is reversed, the Petitioner shall be required to
returh, and be responsible for returnmg said property to its 0r1g1nal
condition.

2) Within ninety (90) days from the date of this Order, Petitioner shall
contact all residents who have access to or property adjoining said
access road, and prepare at his expense a covenant (use in common
maintenance agreement) to be entered into by and between the parties, a
copy of which shall be recorded with the record plat for each of the
proposed dwellings. |

3) Prior to the issuance of any use and occupancy permits for the new |
dwellings, the existing use in common right-of-way shall be repaved to
a width of 16 feet and include a tee turh-around on Petitioner’s property.

4) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this Decision must be made w1th1n 30 Aays of the of this Order
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| Zonmg Commlsswner , |
'~ for Baltimore County |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, | WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive J 1,11}’ 18, 2006 Zoning C’umnl;fssmner

Anthony J. DiPaula, Esquire
DiPaula & Sullivan, LL.C

34 S. Main Street

Bel Air, Md. 21014

1l

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/S End of Marcella Avenue, 378. 44’ W of the ¢/l Greens Lane

(9019 Marcella Avenue)
2™ Election District — 4" Council District

Vipul Varma - Petitioner
Case No. 06-580-SPH

Dear Mr, DiPaula;

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Ordel*

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party' may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very tyifly yours,

. EMAN, III
Zoning Commissioner f
WIW:bjs o for Baltimore Cotnty y

cc: My, Vipul Varma, ¢/o Mr. Sonny Fadeyi,
9019 Marcella Avenue, Randalistown, Md.| 21133

Mr. Douglas W. DuVal, 1729 York Road, Lutherville, Md. 21093
Development Plans Review; People’s Counsel; Case File

.i .
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County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
w.balﬁmnrecauntymﬂina.ir&fa
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to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

l

o B
> Petition for Sp

for the property located at_ D0\ V\W&h e,
which is presently zoned __

E

This Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits alzjd Develo mentiiMaanJ dni!ent.: The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimare County and which i$ described in the description and plat attached hersto and -

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning egulat{dns of Baltimore
pu';@' loirg , tn | 1o o —the tf@?un’éoﬂ i -fue (#‘Lﬁf)«é / W(%U‘“%M]ﬂ'btl Yo
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed bg the zoning regulations.
adv

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve |
AL 454 -._[-c, “'l'&d*. LOCQ.[ %‘Hﬂﬁ:‘t CM&V%”M Aqus “{‘(%Vﬁu?l,, %ﬁ, Wd;{‘l ‘
Rl -ty ywhicl is 20 futiiicle ol oppron wately | 240
el 409(C) oF Vs Bl Goulsy Coole (B C.C) v
gropornel. LoTs |, 2 antl 3. | 4 -
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agrée _tj'urand are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuan:t to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

B

I'We do solemnly déclare and affirm, under ’;ﬂe penaities of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition. 5 {

Bur L ‘ (.SE#EL.TR)
L | ! b
ViRPdL AR A ?6‘5"‘“_5:?“0!}_ i
Name - Type or Print T - i Name ; Type u? Print | J ATrpsrmé \
s - . ‘; l% fF 2 ' S ‘i.h LA ) e
Sighature Signatur | ‘ . {
Address | " T Telephone No. Name - Type of Print i
City State Zip Code Signattre - |
Attorney For Petitioner: .- MaRCEUA. AveNUE 1410-9b1- 570
| Telaphona No.

ddress |
ANDALLSTOUSN  MagqLand %llﬁz

Name - Type or Print — ?Ity ate | | Ip Cods

Signature

Telephons No.

Zip Code

 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By 3! L.; Date E“ g 6:6 -




DUVAL & ASSOCIATES, PA.

| ‘ | Douglas W. DuVal, L.S.

SURVEYING » ENGINEERING
Raymond B. Sutton, Jr.

L N ]

Zoning Deseription
0019 Marcella age AVE: DwD

Beginting at a point South 85° 34° 21 West 57 1.36 feet and South 17°

47 54% W’gt 178.44 feet from the ittersection of {he centerlities of Grabng Lama and } |
|

DV Marcells base i and rurtrning 1) North 84° 56° 08" Bast 330.28 feet; 2) South 109 18* 52" |
East 282. feet; 3) South 75° 28° 16” West 621.67 feet; 4) North 57° 33° 52" West 335.00 |

feet; 5) North 21° 56° 08" East 376.82 feet and 6) South 71° 03° 52" East 385.12 feetto
the p]ﬂt!rl‘;: of beginning. Containing 6.% acres of land, more or less, !

- - —_— —_— e e R iy o —

i

1729 York Road, Suite 205 ¢ Luthervilie, MD 21093
Phone: 410-666-5467 » Fax: 410-5683-4688 * £ mail; duvalapa@verizon.net

]
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" NOTICE OF zumun nnﬂmﬁ

The anlnu cummlssmﬁar of Balﬂmura Euunlg , by al-
thurltg/ of the Zohin fu:.t and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a haarln ln Towson, Maryland on.
the prope Jdanﬂ d haraln 8 10 ows

gt CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

At the and of Martella Averius, apprnx h{natal 750 mt !
.- gouth westetly from Intersautlun nf arcela. ﬁwanua
- -and Qreéns Lane, ,
Ln?ai owngt(s): Vipul Varina -~ .
ol e e et .
| oal street (Marcella Avanuy nu § right-of *
way wmﬂ&l 192D, fuat wlda a H -approximately 380 febt b 3 @ , 20 O(ZD
!‘?nuaguj‘lafuﬂ ;‘ha raquired in-fee strips; pursuant to Sac-- —
on )

Héar]n Thuuda July 13, 2008 at 10:00 & tsem :
Rao T%u ’nu;i‘“;? Cotits Bulldig, 401 nnsluvmm- THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
riue, TowsD
S i i bli in Baltimore County, Md.,,
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN. I in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimort nty,
Zarng Commasorr ot E“ﬂmﬁﬁﬁjﬂmﬁ sossiblo; hof | ke, the first publicati
arngs arg Handlcapped Actessible; for i i * ication appeatin

spacial accommodations Pldase Gontact the Zoning Gum~ once Ih cacl © successive weeks, the f1est pubice ro bpearing
TR, L e s ol ok

or Information concerning the Fila and/or Hearing,
Ceanaot he Zoing vl Oitlos ot (4 0 B07-3301, - on 20809
I 6/748 June 27 - 100156

- N The Jeffersonian
_J Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Cas{s No: _ Ok~550-50 «

o - |
Petitioner/Developer: lé[»’c&é ]

AemA

Date Of Héaring/Closing: %3/0('

1 L

Baltimore County Department of . - :
Permits and Development Management .
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

[.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of petjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at Zolq Weﬁﬁtﬂi Aveue |

- 1 - 5

T'his sign(s) were posted on ] 006
onth, Day, Year)

Sincerely, |
L ettn % Lz %(,
(Signaturs Poster and Date)

Martin Ogle
Sign‘Poster

16 Salix Court :

Address - :
Balto. Md 21220 = ;

(443-629 B4 11) -
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

~ ZONING REVIEW :

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
| | 14. ] ; I|

1
1
| !
1

EIJ

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sigh on the property (responsibility of the petitiongr)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. | - S |
Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising. ate satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper wiil bill the person listed below for the advertising. This aduertisingi (S

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e Wil ——— 4 e Pl Pl e e P gyl r—
v el —— " : = ——

For Newspaper Advertising;

tem Number or Case Number Oé“ggé? - SPH ; .;
Petitioner: M}fw[ & \/L?CVMm - et —

Address or Location: 901 9 M&J@Hc’a Al/@wuﬁ,'

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name Dou?/aa (2 DL c-'“/(::; Dm]/ﬂ; Aéfomﬁa; )(9/_[
Address: /729 %{/k Lpﬁ / 5?(‘? ;: 2‘/)*5# , 1 '= ~ 3 '
LoHwvildn D 2033 ) 1 :
Telephone Number: Ao~ 466 5467 : ,..__




Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltlmore C(p unty

romra—

| ' |
- James T Sijm.rh Jr, C mmf}! Executive

Director’s Office |
?unﬂrhyM Kutmm ﬂuecmr

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708 . ¥

: June 1,2006 |

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ' | |
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-580-SPH " ;
9019 Marcella Avenue

At the end of Marcella Avenue, approximately 750 1feet south westerly from mterséctlon of
Marcella Avenue and Greens Lane ' |

L.egal Owners: Vipul Varma -
| |

Special Hearing for a waiver to permit access to the local street (Marcella Avenue) through the
existing right-of-way, which is 20 feet wide and approximately 380 feet long, in Iieu of the
required in-fee strips, pursuant to Section 32-4-409-A (C). /

Hearing: Thursday, July 13, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Roém 407, County Courts ;Bullding, i
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 s

AN b

Timothy Kotroco :
Director | B

TK:Kim

C: Anthony DiPaula, 34 South Main Street, Bel Air 21014
Vipul Varma, 9019 Marcella Avenue, Randallstown 21133
Douglas Duvall, 1729 York Road, Ste. 205, Luthemlle 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 28, 2006
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410—887 3301.

1
t ]

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%(,? Printed on Recyclad Paper




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY * | | | '
Tuesday, June 27, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian i

Please forward billing to: ' | ;
Douglas Duval | 410-666-5467
1729 York Road, Ste. 205 |
Lutherville, MD 21093

'.
]

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-580-SPH | ] |
0019 Marcella Avenue
At the end of Marcella Avenue, approximately 750 feet south westerly from intersection of

Marcella Avenue and Greens Lane
lLegal Owners: Vipul Varma

Special Hearing for a waiver to permit access to the local street (Marcella Avenue& through the
existing right-of-way, which is 20 feet wide and approximately 380 feet long, in lieu of the
required in-fee strips, pursuant to Section 32-4-409-A (C). |

Mearing: Thursday, July 13, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WA S, WSEMAN 11 .
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE GOUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL.
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER' S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410 887-3391. | | |




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MAHYl.AND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ; TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive ; Department of Permits and .
Development Management

July 7, 2006
Vipul Varma i
8019 Marcella Ave.
Randalistown, MD 21133

Dear: Mr. Varma,

RE: Case Number: 06-580-SPH, 9019 Marcelila Ave.

The above referenced petition was accepted for probessing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 12, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All cc}mments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are atlached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropnateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questmns please do not hesitate t0 contact
the commenting agency.

J

I

Very tl‘ﬂ:.lly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supetvisor, Zoning Review

WCR:sma

Enclosures | R ;

v People's CounselCountry
Douglas DuVal 1729 York Rd. Suite 205 Lutherville, MD 21093 O

Zoning Review | County Office Building | | -
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1| Towson, Maryland 21204 | Bhone 410-887-3391 | Fax 4l0 88? 3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Govérnor
Michael 8. Bteele, LI, Governor

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County O

"3

Administration

Marﬁfland Department of Transportation

State Higttway

Date:

ice of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we haVe 1o objection to approval as it does not

Robert L. Flénaﬁanﬁ 15:‘&.-:1;“.‘:#1 ary .
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

! i
1 i
1
|
! ]
i
1
1
1]
H

5 19-6¢

- [ R

- Baltimore County

|

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State nghway Administration pro_]ects

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredleiniat 410-5 45— |

5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Muavryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1 8()0 735.2258 Statewme Toll Free .

Very mlly youts,

v

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division.

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is -«

R S—

B e ) M R e

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Pﬁune 410.545.0300 « www. marylandrnads COLL

_—— e e —— .




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAIngLAND

| . i
Inter-Office Correspondence A !

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM — Development Coordination /(-
DATE: May 31, 2006

]

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # See List Below | _ | 1
| T

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 22, 2006

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

06-569-A
06-570-A
06-574-SPH
06-575-A
06-376-A

06-584-SPHA
06-586-A

]
Reviewer(s): Sue Farinetti, Glenn Shaffer 1 - '6/1/2006

!
| .
o |
1




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE: May 26, 2006 -
Department of Permits & Development |
Management
Ll
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor |

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For May 30, 2006
Item No. 580

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

If access is granted through the existing right-of-way we recommend that the
driveway is made to conform to the following county standard panhandle requirements:

o 16 feet paved width.
e 30x70 {ee-turn around at the end of the use-in common.
¢ Trash & mail pads.

¢ Max grade of 14%.

Developer shall also demonstrate that he P:ias the right to burden the. existing
right-of-way. |

2

RS PR P [ —

DAK:CEN:clw |
cc: File ;
ZAC-ITEM NO 5380-05252006.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
9019 Marcella Avenue;, End of Marcella Ave T
750’ SW Marcella Ave & Greens Lane * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2™ Blection & 4™ Councilmanic Districts | RN
Legal Owner(s): Vipul Varma by *  FOR
Sonny Fadey - Attorney-in-fact | o

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY!

* 06-580-SPH

s H % e ¥ i % % % e e k] *

| o

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE S

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any heating dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/pm W\O\% C(l
i g rinéy f/“!

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Lo S Qo MQ

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1
, |
tll
L

] HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of May,‘i 2006, a copy of the foregoing Entry |
of Appearance was mailed to, Douglas Duval, Duval & Associates, P.A., 1729 York Road, Suite

205, Lutherville, MD 21093, Reptesentative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED /@@MO&C &\W\ \

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN | :
MY 2 7 2006 People’ d Counsel for Baltimore County |




DIPAULA & SULLIVAN, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW o
Anthony J. DiPaula 34 South Main Street -+ . Rﬂger | Sunmﬁ .
aid@dipaulasullivan.com “ Bel Aif, Maryland 21014 -~ R Y

Telephone: 410-893-4255
Fax: 410-893-4277

May 23, 2006;

Battimorc County Department of
Permits and Development Management
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Zoning Case No.: 06-580SPH
9019 Marcella Avenue

Dear Sir:

- Please.enter my appearance as counsel for the'legal owner in the above: matter. Please

contact fite with respect to scheduling a hearing date to avoid any scheduling conflicts. Thank
yOu.

Very truly yours,

Anthfny J. DiPaula:

AJD/dh
cc:  Sonny Fadeyi
Douglas DuVal

s\das\ajd\Fadeyi, S.\Permits iir.1

— - ———
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138 Baltimore County - Planning, Zoning, :ind‘i Subdivision Control

(2) The total number of signs to be keptto a mmlmmn, and

(3) ' Informational signs not to be placed or be of such a number or dﬁmgn as to. dlstract dnv¢1rs
attention from traffic-control signs or devices.

(c) Benches and street lighting.

(1) The county may require benches and other outdoor furniture to be grouped and to be of
“break-away” design. ] ‘ |

]

. (2) The county shall require strect lighting to be of a type and size that I8 adequate for safety ahd
appropriate to the vicinity. |

(d) Transit facilities. The county may require transit facilities, such as bus turnouts, for sites to be

served by public transit. |
(1988 Code, § 26-264) (Bill No. 79-01, § 2, 7-1-2004) - - | l

§ 32-4-409, PANHANDLE DRIVEWAYS.
(@) In gener&l, | (
(1) The county may only allow a panhandle lot:
@) To achieve better use of irregularly shaped parcels;
(ii) To avoid development in environmentally sensiitive areas,
(iii) Where the lot will not be detrimental to adjaceﬁt properties; and
(iv) Werethe lot will not conflict with efforts to proviade forpublic safety and general welfare.

(2) The county may only allow a panhandle drxveway where necessary to prbw.de access to
interior lots whete a public road is neither feasible nor desirable, |

(b) In-fee strip; required. /

(1) Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, the county may permit a panhandle lot
if the lot mr.:ludes an in-fee strip of land for access to the local street. . K

(2) Panhandle fee strips shall be a minimum of: | T ;

(i) 20 feet in width to serve one lot; | _ o ( .

|

(ﬁ) 12 feet in width per lot where two lots are involired;



E 1
1 .
L
1 L :l
! 1 i
! 1
!
1
! i

Developmeﬂi | | 139

—_ — - e M s ————

(iii) 10 feet in width per lot where three or n{ore lots are involved; or

(iv) 12 feetin width per lot where there are two or more lots ift 2 de%relopmeht that is within
the metropolitan area where public water and sewer semces are available, planned, 61' consldareq.

@)‘ame. exception. Incases where aright-of-way haé been established before the submission of the
D pment Plan, the Hearing Officer may approve access to the local street or collector street through

the existing right-of-way instead of an in-fee strip.

-’ @

(d) Panhandle driveways. | o

(1) A single panhandle driveway may serve up tJo five dwellmgs three 0f which may 'be on
internal lots not adjacent to the local street or collector street . B

(2) Panhandle driveways serving lots greater than 20 000 square feet may serve five mternal lots
plus two dwellings on the front lots adjacent to the panhandle driveway and the local street or collector

street. N

b
!
- !;

(3) Front lots are not required to be part of the pmihandle driveway develbprilent.

(4) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 32-4-107 of this title, the requirements of this subsection
may not be waived. :

(e) Length of panhandle in DR and RC zones.
(1) Ina DR zone, the panhandle length may not extbeed 500 feet. | -
| (i) In an RC zone, the panhandle length may not exceed 1,000 feet.

(3) The maximum permitted length of a panhandle is subject to variance under § 307 of the
Baltunore County Zoning Regulations.

() Panhandle driveways serving multiple lots. .

(1) For panhandle driveways serving more than one lot, the developer shall nbte on the record
plat any covenants that provide for/connnon use and mamtenance of the panhandie dnveway and culvert

| (2) A use in common agreement is established if the panhandle dnveWay serves two or more
abutting panhandle lots. .
(g) Dwelling orientation on panhandle lot. . o o 1

(1) The orientation of the dwelling on each pa.nhandle lot shall be mdlcated on the Development
Plan. | | 1 1 |
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DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY 56 @, !

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,‘ that I VIPUL VARMA, of 333 W, CITY DRIVE,
L7TH FLOOR, ORANGY, CALIFORNIA 92808 do hereby make, constitute and appoint

SONNY FADEYT of 9019 MARCELLA AVENUE, RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLANI 21133
my true and lawful attomey for me and in my name, place;and stead, and in my behalf, and for my
use and benefit: - Jl . \

e i o R A i

1. To exercise or pctﬁ:}rm any act, power, duty, right or obhgatmn whatsoever that I now have o1
may hereafter acquire the legal nght power, Or capacity to exercise or perform, in connection with,
atising from, or relating to any person, item, transaction, thing, business, real property, real or
natter Whatsoever directly related to 9019 MARCELLA AVENUE RANDALLSTOWTN
MARYLAND 21133 |

l

|
b
h

To grant, bargain, sell, exchange, pledge and contract for all of the foregoing, and in aﬂy waf,r o
manner deal with all or any part of real property known ag 9019 MARCELLA AVENUE,
RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133, or any interest therein, that I-now own or may
hereafter acquire, in my behalf, and in my name; and to effect any or all of the above-described
transactions to any entities on such terms and at prices my attomey-in-fact may deem propet, and
in my name to make, execute, acknowledge and deliver any deed of conveyance ot other | ':
instrument, necessary to effect such transactions; and to ask for, demand, sue for, c:o]lect tecover
and receive all monies which may become due and owing to me by reason of such transaction.

3. To conduct, cngage in, and transact any and all lawful business of whatever nature ox kind -
RELATED TO THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY for me, on my behalf and in my name.

4, 'To make, receive, sign, endorse, execute, acknowledge, déliver, and possess such applicati@m}
contracts, agreements, options, covenants, conveyances, deeds, trust deeds; security agreemeﬁﬁs,
bills of sale, leases, mottgages, assighments, insurance policies, documents of title, proofs of loss,
evidences of debts, releases, and satisfaction of mortgages, lien, security agreements and other
debts and obligations and such other instruments in writing of whatever kind and nature |
DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY as may be necessary or pr0per

in the exercise of the rights and powers herein granted.

i

5. 1 grant to said attorney full power and authority to do, take, and perform, all and ‘every act and
thing whatsoever requisite, proper, or necessaty to be done, in the exercise of any of the rghts and
powers herein granted, as fully for all intents and putposes as'I might or could do if personally
present, with full power of substitution ot revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said
- attorney, or his substitute ox substitutes, shall lawfully do or cause to be done by Tnttue of this ||
power of attomey and the rights and powers herein granted. |

]

¢. No person shall be required to mquite as to the circumstances of the 1 issuanke! ot use of th15|
instrument or as to the disposition of any proceeds paid to r:;' attorney based on thls mstrumeht

— e ———
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i ' ] : :
7. This is a durable power of ﬁﬂ()l‘ﬂ&} The rights, pawcfﬁ,ﬁ and authc}fltv f}f m}’} |
agent shall comtmence snd he in full force and effect on the: date of execution of this m%fmmmt

md such rights, powers, and authority sh all remain 1 full meca and offect thereafter until mv death.

This power of attorney shall not terminate on my auhwqumt disability or meapacity.

As used herein, "disability” or "incapacity” shall mean thaﬂ my ablhty {o receive a:tld evaluate
information effectively or to communicate decisions, or both, is impaired to such an ex:tent that I
lack the capacity to manage my financial resources as detetmined by the cettification of one
licensed physician, and shall include by inability to take actions due to involuntary detention or
dis appearance, as determined by affidavit of one party mth knowledge regarding the same.: |
hereby waive any physician-client privilege for this limited: purpose and authorize the disclosure or
such certification by the physician to my agent for use by ﬁhat person as necessary hereundei

i , | |
(4. My attorncey shall not be compensated for services pwfmm{,d ot activities catried out t::m my
behalf pursuant Lo this Durable Power of Attotney.

If this Durable Power of Attorney is terminated by operation of law, any person acting in reliance
upon it without notice of such termination shall be held harmless. The enumeration of specific
terms, rights, acts or powers is not intended to limit the definition or scope of pawers granted
herem | |

! :
i i
i

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, VIPUL VARMA has executed this Durable Power of Attorney on

— ar
A s
;"'""._,_ x_,!" . N L.-"’H :-"H? F ':-:,L e :{"—"“""""MH
VIPUL VARMA |
Counly of _ ) = g
On this , before me personally appeared VIPUL VARMA, to me known to be the person

described in and who execu}ed lhe folegom instru ;1’,2 ent, 1d acknawledgsd to me that VIPUL VARMA

executed the same as 4nd deed.
'J?//” ‘iw - | )

"f r..-” P
(/ f/(‘,—* / :i-..,-

J/ Notary Public

p——
1 1
e el Bk i [ e g M —
e
 ———————— ———— ——

[ P P — L T T T -

| .
{ | | n



1
|

-

!
1
|
]

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGENIENT

STATE OF c&g@wg /:f} i o :
."Ir,_ll l...li' -P . }
COUNTY OF__—=- =~ * T2 _ ) . .
' ,*{ "HHM‘, Ff ':h L I ::‘\. A ! "‘h/.:f S i--a",-'ll e
On RN A, before me, ./~ 47 T T ) T S AR SR Wi o W
Fu 3 y ) —— :| | ! 1
I

1

Y }/,
personaily appeared é v [ j SV Viam

persopally known to me (© prﬂved fo me on the basis of sausfantmy evidence) to be

and acknowledged to methat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorize
the person(s) or the e,nﬂ/ty upon bebalf of which the

the persnn(s} whose nama(s) isfare subscnbed {0 the Wi 1 mstrumenl

dcapamty(:es) and that by his/her/their slgnal:ure(s) cm the instrument
er dn(s} acted, executed the instrument.

WL ot GRNE LN } 52 s Commission # 14]432? '
Signawse LAY

Notary Public - cmifmmg %
Los Angaias Cnunw F

| This aresa for official notariai seal,

OPTIONAL w

Though the information below is not required by iaw, &t 4mﬂy prove valuable to persons relying
on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to anather document,

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED I)OCUMENT

—— e —

]

. d A :ﬁ *".flf!:éﬂ‘ ﬁ? g f"' i !
Title or Type of Document: “"“_/ R _’f” Lt LT~ ot R Re AN
T SF T S - -
Document Date: /<’ 7, Lo G Number of Pdges: ot X _ .
. | 7 -ﬁf,.f:i.f
Signer(s) other than pamed above  * =~ - L __= o _ _
CAPACITY(JES) CLAIMED BY SIGNER(S) |
[ ] INDIVIDUAL - ey | (] INDIVIDUAL I
Right Thurobprint ‘. Right Thumbprint
[} CORPORATE OFFICER(S) of Signer [ '] CORPORATE OFFICER(S) of Signer
TITLEES) e — Top of thumb here TITLEGS) Top of thumb Tiere
[ ] PARINERE)- [ ] LIMITED [ ] PARNER(S-{ ] LIMIIED
[ ] OGENERAL [ ] OENERAL |
3
[ 1 ATTORNEY-IN-FACT [ ] ATTORNEY-IN-FACT . |
[ ] TRUSTEE(S) [ )] TRUSTEE() ] !
' i (.
[ ] GUARDIAN OR CONSERVATOR 1 )| GUARDIAN OR CONSERVATOR |f |
| | ! - 1
[ ] OTHER . _ [ )| OTHER _ . S g
e | _ _ ﬂh_%._.._r:;_..ﬂ-iirlﬂ =
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING

e aa b

e —— T ey
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Case No.: @é’ 5 ?0 - S PH \\
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This Deed, vape tiis o day of Mﬂ/{ ", 2005, by and

between Sonny Fadeyi, Sole Owner, party of the frst part, GRANTOR; dnd Yipul B. Varma,

party of the second part, CRANTEE.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($860,000.00), the receipt ‘whereof is  hereby
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said Vipul B. Varma, his
heirs, personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that fot of ground: situate in
Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows, that is to say; | '

cmmnaan s s ——

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the Old Church Road at the end of 33 perchies on the first
line of the whole tract of land described in a deed from AT, Randall and wife, bt al. to Elizabeth M,
Shipley dated October 31, 1871 and recorded among the Land Recotrds of Baltimore County in
Liber E.H.A. No. 73, Folio 546, thence bounding on said first line and also on said Old- Church
Road north 22-1/2 degrees west 12 perches, thence bounding on the second line of said whole tract
of land south 88 degrees west 51.3 perches to the end of said line, thence north 68 degrdes west
23.2 perches to intersect the south 25 degrees west 42 perches line of said whole fract '?f Jand,
thence bounding on said line soutl 25 degrees west 22.7 perches to the end of the fourth line of a
lot conveyed to Henry Trieschm an, thence bounding on s:aid Trieschrman lot South 54-1/2 degrees
cast 21 perches 1o a bounded thaple tree, thence north 79-1/2 degtees east 71.7 perches to the
beginning. Containing 9 acres, 3 rods, 20 square perches, more or less,

TOGETHER WITH the right to the said Ivan D. Junk and Beatrice M. Junk, his wife, their heirs
and assigns, to the use in common with those entitled thereto of all that road miore particuiarly
described in two deeds from Lotise Sudmen, the first thereof to John Robert Hagenrater and wife

BEING all the same propetty which by Deed dated December 19, 1949 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber T.B.S. No. 1793, Folio 350 was granted and conveyed
by Louisa W. Sudman, unmarried unto Leonard G. Kelly and Eva D. Kelly, his wife, in fee simple.

described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the west margin of Green Lane, it being the beginning of
the first parce] described in the dz=ed from William E. Sudman, executor of John D. Sudman to
Louvise W. Sudman, dated February 11, 1927, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, in Liber W.P.C. No. 6435, Folio 74, ¢., and running with the first and a part of the second
lines of the first parcel, (1) North 22-1/2 degrees west 198.0 feet to a point on the said margin of the
road, thence leaving the road and rmning, (2) South 88 degrees West 521.3 feet to a stake How set,
thence running by a line of division now made, (3) South 7-1/4 degrees Fast 282.0 foet to a stake
BOW set in the sixth or North 79-1/2 degrees East 71.7 perches line of the said first parcel, and

binding thereon, (4) North 79-1/2 degrees East 572.5 feet to the place of beginning and containing
3.12.acres of land,

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being and all
and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same
belonging, or anywise appertaining; and especially the right uito Ivan D, Junk and Beatrice M.
Junk, his wife, their heirs and 8551235, to use a right of way 20 feet wide in common with the said
Leonard G. Kelly and wife, their heirs and assigns, said 20 foot right of way lying adjacent to the
south side and south of the second line of the hereinbefore described excepted parcel for the use of
one dwelling on the property hereby conveyed.

The improvements thereon being known as 9019 Marcelln Avenue, Randallstown, MD 21133,

Ll

Tax Account No. 02-021 0950010

Title Insurer: First American Title L1surance Company <

. : =
BALTIMORE CCQUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Recards) [MSA CE 682-23170] 8M 23315, p 0650

S

ParcR@® No. 02-0210950010

s ke e e
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EXHIBIT NO.




o S 0023315 b5k i
BEING all a&ie sane lot of ground which byi Deed dated May 7, 1999, and récorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland|in Liber 13767, folio 599, was pranted
and conveyed by Beatrice M. Junk, by Ivan Richdrd Junk, her Attorney-in-Fact unto- Sonny

Fadeyi, Sole Owner.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, :and the
privileges, appurtenances and advantages theteto belonging, or in anywise appertaining L

o R
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said déscribed lot of ground and premises to the said

Vipul B. Varma, Married, as his sole and separate property, his heirs, personal representatives

and assigns, in Fee Simple, .
]

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or suffered to

be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby. conveyed; that he

will warrant specially the praperty hereby granted; and that he will execute such further
assurances of the same as may be requisite. ' f

WITNESS the hand and seal of s\aid GRANTOR.

| - _{Seal}
2

NOTARY PUBLIC

" CARGL K, LISMAN o ‘!
HOWARD GOUNTY, M S ""5'/7 adeyi
n Expires 10-1-05

, |
STATE OF MARYLAND, meuf,{ |

[ HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this [(O day of | g i . 2()05, l:Jéefurel

——

me, the subscriber, a Notary Putlic of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Sonny
Fadeyi, Sole Owner, the GRANMTOR herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the

person whose name is subscrited to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing
Deed to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the, same, -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my h/d'ﬁygial al. \

COUNTY ,towit:

rt

My commission expires: Notary Public

1
I

Vipul B. Varma, party of the sezond part in the within Deed, hereby
of perjury, that the land conveyed in said Deed is residentially._i

property and that the residence will be occupied only by me:
WITNESS:

prtify under the penalties
proved, owner-occupied, real

| 3 —_{Seal
Vipul B, Varm]'a “ |

[

! {Séal}

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision

of the undersigned, an Attorney duly ad Q to practice beforethe Court of Appeals of
Maryland. | -

: / _
‘ i ] 1 11 N7 -
‘1;' ¢ .‘LLLA : — ,:

L. Ths rsn, Attorney:

After recording return to: o . o
Crown Title Corporation Z , R
1} Sanford Avenue : |
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
Phone: (410) 719-0200

Fax: (410) 719-0300

BAL TIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA GE 62-23170} SM 23316, p. 0651
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rights, alleys, ways, waters,
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RANDALLSTOWN
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NLTES:

1.  OWNER: VIPUL VARMA
9019 MARCELLA AVE.
RANDALL STOWN, MARYLAND 21133

2. UWNERSHIP: TAX ID#0210950010
DEED REF., 23315-650
TAX MAP 77, GRID 14, PARCEL 1166

4. GROSS SITE AREA + 6.8 ACt

EXISTING ZONING:  RCS

PROPOSED USE:  RESTDENTIAL

3
6. EXISTING USEsy RESIDENTIAL
5
8

FROPERTY DOES NOT FALL IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA (LDA)

3. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS

ZONING RELIEF REQUEST:
1. TO APPROVE ACCESS TO THE LOCAL STREET (MARCELLA AVENUE) THROUGH THE EXISTING
RIGHT-0OF -WAY, WHICH IS 20 FEET WIDE AND APPROXIMATELY 380 FEET LONG, IN LIEYU OF

THE REQUIRED IN— FEE STRIPS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 32-4—409(C) OF THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY CODE (B.C.C.) FOR PROPOSED LOTS 1,2 AND 3.

VARMA, VIPUL B

90719 MARCELLA AVE
6.8 ACRES £

/

/

e
e

— PROPOSED

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY REQUEST
FOR SPECIAL HEARING

\ R 9019 MARCELLA AVENUE

MAP #77, GRID #14, PARCEL #1166
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DUVAL & ASSOCIATE

SURVEYING - ENGINEERING

1729 YORK ROAD
SUITE 205

LUTHERVILLE., MD 21093 I | SCALE: 1 =50

PHONE: 410—666—546/7 FAX: 410—583—4683
E—MAIL: DUVALAPA®@VERIZON.NET

2 ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DATE: MAY 12, 2006
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